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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORTS 



MERCAdIEN, P.C. 
c:. RIlE Ci Public Acccnr\r'v'Ts 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT 

The Honorable Mayor 
and Members of the City Council 

City of Trenton 
County of Mercer, New Jersey 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the various funds of the City of 
Trenton, County of Mercer, State of New irsey (the "City) as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2010. as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the City of Trenton, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey's management. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial s'catemeats based on our audit. 
The prior year comparative information has been derived from the City's 2009 financial 
statements and, in our report dated June 30, 2010, we expressed an adverse opinion on those 
financial statements, 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the audit requirements prescribed by the Division of Local 
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are. appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management. as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As described in Note A, the City prepares its financial statements on a basis of accounting 
prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community 
Affairs, State of New Jersey, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These prescribed 
principles are designed primarily for determining compliance with legal provisions and 
budgetary restrictions as a means of reporting on the stewardship of public officials with 
respect to public funds. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not 
intended to present financial position and results of operations in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In our opinion, because of the City of Trenton, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey's 
requirement to prepare its financial statements on the basis of accounting discussed in the 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTNUED) 

preceding paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of the various 
funds of the City of Trenton, County of Mercer. State of New Jersey as of June 30, 2010, or the results of their 
operations for the year then ended, 

However, in our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the various funds of the City of Trenton, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey as of June 30. 2010, and the 
results of operations of such funds for the year then ended in conformity with the basis of accounting described 
in the notes to the financial statements. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion 01) the financial statements of the City taken as 
a whole. The accompanying supplemental information presented in the "Supplemental Schedules" section is 
presented as additional analytical data for purposes of complying with the requirements set forth by the 
Division of Local Government Services and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The 
supplemental schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedurcs applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements 
taken as a whole on the basis of accounting described In the notes to the financial statements. 

Eugene J. Elias, CI5A 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
License No. 505 

MERCADI)LN, P.C. 
CERTIFXEJ) PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

September21, 2011 
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148,932,624 

672,170 
102,743,237 

584,15] 

176,257 
3,129,170 

2.776 
4,975 

I £46.974 
258,092,334 

S 183,945 
4,98459 

53,822.557 

9,426 

13,087 
2,970,025 

1,064,929 

63.048.828 - 

87589,396 
55642,91 2 
25.620,501 
22,381,664 

17,847,430 

3,958,429 
21,115,662 
16,613,507 

454,315 

8.739,888 
32,829,908 

2,164,029 
6,387,185 

3,324,150 

CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FTJND 
BALANCE - STATUTORY BASIS 

CURRENT AND UTILITY OPERATING FUNDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Utility Operating 
Current fund Funds 

Revenues and Other Income Realized 
Miscellaneous Revenues Realized 
Operating Surplus Anticipated 
Fees, Charges and Rents 
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 
Receipts from Current Taxes 
Non-Budget Revenue 
Other Credits to Income 

Encumbrances & Accounts Payable Cancelled 
Appropriation Reserves Lapsed 

Receivahie from Trenton Beard of JEducation 
Prior Year Senior Citizens Deductions Disallowed 
Reserve for Reiro Payroll 

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 
Total Revenues 

Expenditures 
Budget and Emergency Appropriations 

Operations 
Salaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 
Grants-Public and Private Procrams Offset by Revenues 

Municipal Debt Service 
Oper.tin expenses 
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 
For Local District Purpose-s 

School Debt Service 
Local School District Tax 
County Taxes 

Special District Taxes 
Qualified Bond P&I (Current Fund) 

See notes to financial statements. 5 



CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIT'URES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCE - STATUTORY BASIS 

CURRENT AND UTILITY OPERATING FUNDS (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Reserve for IJncol!ected Taxes 
interfunds Created 
in erfunds Advanced 
Reserve for Tax Appeal 

urpIus (Current Fund) 
Prior Year Revenue Refunded 
Deferred Charge - State Aid 
Misc. Expenses 

Current Fund 
$  1,846,974 

350.803 
2677,527 

400,000 

40,320 
1,500,000 

Utiliiy Operating 
Funds 

c 

3,000,000 
1,938 

484 

Total Expenditures 258,039A40 56,447,582 

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance 52.894 6,601.246 

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 5,0.7,127 6,226,216 

SubtoLal 5.090.022 12,827.462 

Less Fund Balance Utilized _______________ 4,984,859 

Fund Balance, End of Year S 5,090,022 $ 7,842.603 

See notes to financial statements. 6 



CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OFMERCER 

COMH (NED S1'A'IEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CJIANGES 

IN UXI) AALANCE - STATUTORY BA.SS 

IMJDCET AND ACTUAL - CURRENT IUNT> 

YEAR ENDED JUNE30, 20)0 

Budget as 2010 
Mdiuicd AIual - Variance 

Revenues 
Miscellaneous Revenues S 148,362,630 5 148,932,624 5 569,994 
Receipts frurn DelinqunLTsxes 521,937 672,170 150,233 
AmOtmC to be Raised br Tases for Support of Municipal Budget: 

Loc1 Tac for Municipal Purposes 66.027.032 66,106,727 379,695 
Othcrincorne 

IicalSeho,'d N.soictTv 71 tic A!,) 11 1 

County Taxes [6,613,507 16.613,507 
Spccial Assessrncin '154,315 454,315 - 

Total Budget Revenues 2331)95,003 25'1,193,005 1.099.922 

Noi-Budgca Revenue 
Other Credits to thcoroe 

Bneusnbrunces & Accowns Payeble Cancelled 
Appropriaiion Reserves Lapsed 
Prior '('ear Senior Citizens Deductions Disallowed 
Misc. Revenue _____________ 

Total OTher Credits to Incoinc ________________ 
Tcital Revenues 

- 5J4.I51 584,151 

- 176.257 176,257 
- 3.129,170 3,129,170 
- 4.975 4,975 
- 2,776 2,776 
- 1313.178 3.313.178 

- 253,095,083 258,091334 4,997,251 

Expenditures: 
Current Fund: 

Operation2 \Vithin CAPS 
Defened Charges and Statutory Expeedirure 

Current Fund Excluded from CAPS: 
State and Federal Grants 
Debt Service 
Local District School Purpoxcs 
Reserve for Uncoikeued Taxes 

Total Budget Epearcbture 

Other Espeeditures 
Local School Disoici Tax 
County Tanee 
Special Asse.ssrnent 
lilLerfunds Created 
Reserve for Tax Appeal 
Prior Tern-  Revenue Refunded 
Dcfeered Diarge Stair Aid 

Total Expenditures 

Stanrnory Excess to Fund Balance 

Fund Balanceiul> I. 2009 

Decreased by: 
lid lized in BudgeL 

Fund Balance June 30,2010 

137,782,992 137,700,661 2331 
11,054.542 11.054,542 - 
12.244.535 12,244,535 - 
25,620,501 25,620,301 - 
22.403,626 22.381,664 21,962 
3,95S,429 3,958,429 - 

- 1.146,974 1.046.974 _______________ 

214,911,599 214.287306 24.293 

21,115.662 21,115,662 
6,613,507 16,613,507 - 

45435 454,315 - 
- 3,020,330 (3,020.3301 
• 400.000 (400,000) 
- 40,320 (40,320) 
- 1,500,000 (1,500.000) 

253.095.083 258.039,440 - 

S . 51894 S 52.894 

5,037.127 

5,090.022 

S 5.090.022 

See noteS to ilnancial slatcmenrs. 

7 



CITY OF TRENTON 
COTNTY OF MERCER 

COMrnNED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

irc lUND BALANCE -STATUTORY OASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - UTiLiTY OPEHATINC FUNDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011) 

J3udgetas 2010 
Modificd -  Actual Vri 

Rerenue 
Furtd aJaic .Anuicipated 
Miscellaneous Revenues 

Tolal Buditi Revenue 

Other Credits to Income 

Total Revenues 

E,cpeitdiiuios 
Operating Expenses 
Debt Serviec 
Other expenses 

Toai Ecpenditures 

Surplus in Reen,je,s over F.xpendi1urc 

Fund Dalance July 1. 2009 

Subtotal 

Decreased by 
Utilized in Budget 

lund L3ulanceJune30, 2010 

S '1,984,859 S 4,964.659 5 - 
51,936,608 54,006.502 2,069,894 

56,921,467 58,991,36) 2,069,694 

- 4.057,4 4,057,46'? 

56,921,467 63,046,528 6,127,361 

32,529,908 52,829,900 - 
12,540,346 2,064.036 476,308 
11,551.213 11.553,636 (2.4231 

56.931,467 56,447.582 473,885 

S - 6.601,246 S 6.601,246 

6,226.216 

12.827,462 

4,984.059 

.5 7,842,603 

See noteS 10 finnocial statetnents. 

8 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 
The general purpose financial statements of the City of Trenton (the "City") include every hoard. 
body, officer or commission supported and maintained wholly or in part by funds appropriated by 
the City of Trenton, as required by NJ.S. 40A:5-5. However, the operations of the Trenton Board 
of Education, Trenton Public Library, and Trenton Parking Authority are not included in the City's 
general purpose financial statements. 

Description of Funds 
The accounting policies of the City of Trenton conform to the accounting principles applicable to 
municipalities which have been prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, 
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Such principles and practices are 
designed primarily for determining compliance with legal provisions and budgeting restrictions 
and as a means of reporting on the stewardship of public oflcials with respect to public funds. 
Under this method of accounting, the City of Trenton accounts for its financial transactions 
through the following separate funds: 

Current Fund - resources and expenditures for governmental operations of a general nature, 
including federal and state want funds. 

Trust Other Fund - receipts, custodianship arid disbursement of funds in accordance with the 
purpose for which each reserve was created. 

General Capital Fund - receipt and disbursement of funds for the acquisition of general capital 
facilities other than those acquired by the Current Fund, General and school bonds and notes 
payable are. recorded in this fund, offset by deferred charges to future taxation. 

Water, Parking and Sewer Utility Funds - receipt and disbursement of funds for the operations 
and acquisition of capital facilities of the municipality-owned water, parking and sewer utilities. 

General Fixed Assets Account Group - used to account for fixed assets used in general 
government operations. 

Other Post Emp'oyment Benefits ("OPEB") Other than Pensions 
On July 1, 2007, the City implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
("GASB") Number 45, which covers accounting and financial reporting requirements for 
government employers which provide post employment benefits other than pensions. Since the 
City participates in a multiple-employer cost-sharing plan (Public Employees' Retirement 
System), the City's portion of this liability and cost is calculated and recorded at the State of New 
Jersey level and included in the state's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. The City records 
OPEB expense based on billings from the State PERS. Required financial statement disclosure 
requirements are included in Note P of these audited financial statements. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Basis of Accounting 
The accounting principles and practices prescribed for municipalities by the State of New Jersey 
differ in certain respects from generally accepted accounting principles applicable to local 
government units. The significant differences relate primarily to the cash basis for recognition of 
revenue, the recording of appropriation reserves in connection with expenditures. the liability for 
unused compensated absences, and the accounting for general fixed assets. The following is a 
summary of signif cant accounting policies: 

A modified accrual basis of accounting is followed with minor exceptions. Modifications from 
the accrual basis are as follows: Revenues are recorded when received in cash, except for certain 
amounts that are due from other governmental units. Receipts from federal and state grants are 
realized as revenue when anticipated in the City budget. Receivables for property taxes are 
recorded with offsetting reserves on the balance sheet of the City's Current Fund. Accordingly, 
such amounts are not recorded as revenue until collected. Other amounts which are due to the 
City are also recorded as receivables with offsetting reserves and are recorded as revenue when 
received. 

Property acquired for taxes is recorded in the current fund at the assessed valuation when the 
property was acquired and filly reserved. 

Investments are canied at cost. Purchases are limited by New Jersey Statute 40A:5-1 5.1 to bonds 
or obligations of or guaranteed by the federal government and bonds or other obligations of 
federal or local units having a maturity date not more than twelve months from the date of 
purchase. 

Expenditures are recorded on the "budgetary 1 ' basis of accounting. Generally, expenditures are 
recorded when an amount is encumbered for goods or services through the issuance of a purchase 
order in conjunction with the Encumbrance Accounting System. Outstanding encumbrances at 
June 30 of each year are reported as cash liabilities in the financial statements and constitute part. 
of the City's statutory Appropriation Reserve balance.  Appropriation reserves covering 
unexpended appropriation balances are automatically created at the end of each year and are 
recorded as liabilities, except for amounts which may be canceled by the governing body. 
Appropriation reserves are available, until lapsed at the close of the succeeding year, to meet 
specific claims, commitments or contracts incurred during the preceding fiscal year. Lapsed 
appropriation reserves are recorded as income. Appropriations for principal payments on 
outstanding general capital bonds and notes are provided on the cash basis, and interest on general 
capital indebtedness is on the cash basis. 

Interfund receivables in the Current Fund are recorded with offsetting reserves; interfund payahles 
are created by charges to operafions  Income is recognized in the year the receivables are 
liquidated. interfund receivables in other funds are not offset by reserves. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A. SUMMARY OF SICNIF1CM4T ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Inventories of Supplies - The cost of inventories of supplies for all funds is recorded as 
expenditure at the time individual items are purchased. The cost of inventories is not included in 
the various fund balance sheets. 

General Fixed Assets - in accordance with New Jersey Administrative Code 5:30-5-6, Accounting 
for Governmental Fixed Assets, as promulgated by the Division of Local Government Services, 
which differs in certain respects from generally accepted accounting principles, the City is 
required to have and maintain a fixed asset and reporting system for non-expendable personal/real 
property with an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more per unit and a useful life of more than one 
ycaL 

Fixed assets used in governmental operations genera] fixed assets") are accounted for in the 
General Fixed Assets Account Group. Public domain ('infrasfructure't) general fixed assets 
consisting of certain improvements made to items other than buildings, such as roads, bridges, 
curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks, and drainage systems, are not capitalized. 

For the classif cation of land, buildings and other improvements, actual cost was used. A 
significant number of items were valued at their replacement costs, since the original costs were 
not available. Property and equipment purchased by each of the utility funds are recorded in their 
capital accounts at cost, and the accounts are adjusted for dispositions and abandonments. The 
amount reported for reserve for amortization of fixed capital acquired on the balance sheet of each 
of the utility capital funds represents the aggregate charges (capital outlay and debt service) to the 
operating budget for the costs of acquisitions of property and equipment and proceeds from 
grants-in-aid. No depreciation is provided for in the financial statements. 

Expenditures for construction in progress are recorded in the Capital Funds until such time as the 
construction is completed and the related asset is placed in operation. 

Fixed assets acquired through grants-in-aid or contributed capital have not been accounted for 
separately. 

It is the policy of the City not to capitalize interest cost on fixed assets constructed 

Budgets are adopted on the same basis of accounting utilized for the preparation of the Cityts 
general purpose financial statements. 

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes represents an appropriation made to allow total current tax billings 
to be levied at an amount greater than the appropriations needed, Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 
is not recognized under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

Rounding 
Some schedules in the financial statements may have dollar differences due to rounding 
adjustni ents. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MRCER 

NOTES TO FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

B. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND IN VESTMENTS 

Cash includes amounts on deposit, petty cash, change funds and shorttemi investments with 
original maturities of three months or less. 

Deposits were made with contracted depository banks in interest-bearing accounts that were 
insured under the Government Unit Deposit Protection Act of the State of New Jersey. All such 
deposits are held in the City's name. 

The NeW Jersey Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ("NJGUDPA") permits the deposit of 
public funds into the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund or institutions located in New 
Jersey that are insured by the Federal Deposit hisurance Corporation or by any other agencies of 
the United States that insure deposits. 

NJGUDPA requires public depositories to maintain collateral for deposits of public funds that 
exceed insurance limits as follows: 

The market value of the collateral must equal 5% of the average daily balance of public funds; 
or 

If the public funds deposited exceed 75% of the capital funds of the depository, the depository 
must provide collateral having a market value equal to 100% of the amount exceeding 75% 

All collateral must he deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, the Federal Home Loan Bank 
Board or a banking institution that is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital 
funds of not less than $25,000,000. 

Uninsured and uncollateralized deposits are covered under the unit certificate of eligibility, as 
required by NJGUDPA, 

The carrying amount of the City of Trenton's cash and cash equivalents, which consisted mainly 
of demand and money market accounts, was $25,872,161. As of June 30, 2010, the bank balance 
was $25,491280. Of the bank balance, £4,780,261 was covered by Federal Depository Insurance, 
and $21,091,900 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks, as required by New 
Jersey statutes. The difference between the bank balance and the book balance is due primarily to 
the timing of deposits and outstanding checks. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FNANC1AL STATEMENTS 

B. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Deposits 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Citys deposits 
may not be returned or the City will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of 
an outside party. The City's policy requires deposits to be secured by collateral valued at market 
on par, whichever is lower, less the amount covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC). The City Council approves and designates the authorized depository institution based on 
evaluation of solicited responses and certifications provided by financial institutions. 

Concentration of Credit Risk - This is the risk associated with the amount of investments the city 
has with any one issuer that exceeds five percent or more of its total investments. Investments 
issued or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. govermnent and investments in the New Jersey Cash 
Management Fund are excluded from this requirement. 

Credit Risk - This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligations. In genera], the City does not have an investment policy regarding Credit Risk, 
however, the City had no investments that were subject to credit risks as of June 30, 2010. The 
New Jersey Cash Management Fund is not rated. 

Interest Rate Risk - This is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. The City does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities 
as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from interest rate fluctuations. 
However, its practice is to hold investments to maturity. 

Investments 
New Jersey statutes permit the City to purchase the following types of securities: 

- Bonds or other obligations of the United States or obligations guaranteed by the United Stales. 
- Bonds of any Federal Intermediate Credit Bank, Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal National 

Mortgage Association or United States Bank for Cooperatives that have a maturity date not 
greater than twelve months from the date of purchase. 

- Bonds or other obligations of the City or bonds or other obligations of school districts that are 
apart of the City or are located within the City. 

- Bonds or other obligations having a maturity date of not more than twelve months from the 
date of purchase that are approved by the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of 
Investments. 

- New Jersey Cash Management Fund, 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FTNANCLkL STATEMENTS 

B. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The City's investments were as follows at June 30, 2010: 

Type 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
NJ Cash Management Fund 
US Escrow 
NJ Cash Management Fund 

Total 

C. FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED 

Collateral Market Book 
State Collateral $ 663,240 $ 663,240 
State Collateral 55,509,903 55,509 ) 903 
State Collateral 7,2l2068 7,212,068 
State Collateral 33,022,003 33,022,003 
State Collateral 4,189 4,189 
State Collateral 1,562,339 1,562,339 
State Collateral 20,109 20,109 
US Government 11.73 0,854 11,730,854 
State Collateral 4333i02 4.333.102 

Li l4057,8O7 $114,057,807 

Current fund balances at June 30, 2010, were appropriated and included as anticipated revenue in 
the succeeding year's budget as follows: 

Year 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 

Ba1anceJune30 _ - 
$ 5,090,022 $ 

5,037,127 
4,139,423 
4,1 56,87 
7,335,288 

Utilized in Budget 
of Succeeding 

Year 

2,3 00,000 
6,000,000 
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Utilized in Budget 
of Succeeding 

-- Balance June 30, - Year 

$ 6,304,722 
5,405,722 
2,702,458 
5244,4l 7 

10,307,167 

4,387,997 
1,961,865 
4,754.182 
8,1 39,323 

CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

C. FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED (CONTINUED) 

Water, Parking and Sewer Utility Fund balances at June 30, 2010, were appropriated and included 
as anticipated revenue in the succeeding yeafs Water, Parking and Sewer Utility Fund budgets as 
follows: 

Year 
Water Utility Fund 

2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 

Parking Utility Fund 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 

Sewer Utility Fund 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 

220,690 
127,769 
98,487 

213,026 
345.162 

1,317.191 
692,725 

1,398,950 
1.593,215 
4,224,749 

51,728 
96,862 
30,015 

198,101 
252,444 

754,390 

1,090,501 
424,730 

2,677,784 
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$ 245,092S95 
160,374,483 

672.149 
9.677,812 

41 5,817.339 

27,963,905 
38,933,388 

552,000 
3,170,520 

70,619,813 

L486,437,l52 

S 209,978,679 
135,406,123 

724,000 
8.52 8897 

354.637,699 

24,927,518 
38,324,345 

552,000 
3.260.520 

67,064,383 

$ 421,702,082 

5 209.630,585 
137,616,764 

864,000 
8,293,656 

356,405,005 

29,377,518 
63,750,377 

552,000 
3,445,520 

- 97,125.4:15 

S 453.530.420 

CJTY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCtAL STATEMENTS 

D. LONG-TERM DEBT 

Summary of Muiiicipal Debt (Excluding Current and Operating Debt/Type I School Debt) 
June 30, 

- 2010 2009  - - 2008 
Summary of Municipal Debt Issued General 

Bonds and Notes 
Water Utility, Bonds and Notes 
Parking Utility. Bonds and Notes 
Sewer Utility, Bonds and Notes 

Total issued 
Authorized but not Issued 

General 
Water Utility, Bonds and Notes 
Parking Utility, Bonds and Notes 
Sewer Utility. Bonds and Notes 

Total authorized but not issued 
Net bonds and notes issued and authorized but 
not issued 

Excluded from the foregoing are serial bonds issued by the Trenton Parking Authority and 
guaranteed by the City totaling $33,647.546 at June 30, 2010. 

Summary of Statutory Debt Condition - Annual Debt Statement 
The summarized statement of debt condition which follows is prepared in accordance with the 
required method of setting up the Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt of 
5.43%. The City's excess borrowing is 1.93%. 

Local School District Debt 
Water, Parking and Sewer Utility Debt 
General Debt 

Gross Debt 
5  50,661,392 

213,380,352 
291.558.808 

$ 555,600.552 

Deductions 
S 50,661,392 

213.380,352 
__J19.595,2.42 
S 381636.993 

Net Debt 
$ 

171,963,559 
$ 171,963.559 

Net debt of 5171,963.559, divided by Equalized Valuation Basis per N.J.S.A. 40A:2-2, as 
amended, which is S3,169,300,1 65. equals 5.43%. The above information is in agreement with 
the Annual Debt Statement. 

Borrowing Power under N.J.S. 40A:2-6 as Amended 

3-1/2% of Equalized Valuation Basis (Municipal) $  110,925,506 
Net Debt 171,963,559 
Excess Borrowing j6l,03 8,053) 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1). LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

The City has obtained permission from the Local Finance Board to exceed the statutory 3.5% debt 
Limitation. 

Schedule otAnnual Debi Service for Pricipai and Interest fur Bunded Debt Issued and Outstanding 
Bonded General Debt Type I School Wair Utility - 

Debt - - Principal Interest - Principal interest Principa Interest 
Fiscal 

2011 £ 7,326,284  S 5.236.165 S 4.045.000 $ 1.509.446 5 7,778.921 5 1.392,426 
2012 9.183,038 6,443,819 4,413,000 1,601,454 7,795,337 1,515,128 
2013 9.386,549 7,018.382 4.500.000 1.607,501 '7,861,056 1,554,220 
2014 9,786.579 6.800,153 4.600,000 1,453,260 8,044.731 1.409,176 
2015 10,055,766 6.445088 3.665,000 1 290.508 5.858,425 1,259,089 

2016-2020 53,421,370 27,186,587 13,360,000 4.149,595 30,021,463 4,893,434 
2021-2025 60,151.109 14,191,537 4,125,000 1.514,525 27,736,022 3,578,234 
2026-2030 3,490,000 604,001 1,680,000 752,589 15,185,651 2,325,086 
2031-2035 . - 1,500,000 399,876 3,970,000 1,183,210 
2036-2040 ' - 600.004) 67,500 1,900,000 431,550 
2041-2045 - - - 380,000 3&000 

Total S 162800,695 S - 73,925,732 £ 42.488.001)  I - 14,346,254 S. 1 16,531,606  S - 19,576.553 
Bonded Sewer Utility - Parking Lltililv 

Debt Principal 1n rst - Principal Interest - Total 
Fiscal 

2010 5 321.000 $ 291,744 S 146,000 S 20,775 $ 28.067,761 
2011 320.000 322,387 155,000 17,702 31,766,865 
2012 330.000 339,552 105.000 13,647 32,715,907 
2013 335,000 326,492 105,000 8,267 32.868,678 
2014 300,000 313,270 5,000 5.019 29,197.165 

2015-2019 1,600,000 1.365.356 25,000 13,875 136,033.680 
2020-2024 1,640,000 1,016,545 40.000 6.938 113,999,910 
2025-2029 1.640,000 635,635 - 213 26.313,175 
2030-2034 1,190,000 282,610 - - 8,525,696 
2035.2030 300.000 68,400 - - 3,367,450 
2041-2045 - - 5,500 - - 423.500 

Total S 7.9764)01)  S 4,967,491 . 581,000 86456 S 443.279,787 

E. DEFERRED CHARGES 

During fiscal year 2007, the City charged to operations an amount of SI 6500,000 representing a 
previously recorded state aid receivable. This amount had been anticipated as revenue in the City's 
2002 annual operating budget which had been approved by the State prior to adoption. However, 
during the 2008 budget preparation process, the State indicated that this amount would not be paid. 

The City believes this amount should be paid since it was previously approved by the State in the 
City's operating budget. The City intends to continue to attempt to recover this amount from the 
State of New Jersey. 

In accordance with the State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government Services, a deferred 
charge was recorded at June 30, 2007, for the SI 6,500.000 Per Department of Community Affairs, 
such deferred charge is to be charged to operations in the amount of S1,500,000 (if surplus is 
available and not included in the City budget) each year over a ten year period beginning with the 
fiscal year 2010. In fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, 51.500,000 was charged to current year 
operations. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

F. PROPERTY TAXES 

A taxable valuation of real property is prepared by the Tax Assessor as of October 1 in each year 
and filed with the County Board of Taxation by January 10 of the following year, The County 
Board of Taxation establishes tax rates to reflect the levy necessary for municipal local school 
district, special district and county taxes. 

The provisions of P.L. 1994, C. 72 changed the procedures for State fiscal year billing originally 
established in P.L. 1991, C. 75. Chapter 72 moves the billing calculation back on a calendar year 
basis, which permits tax levies to be proved more readily than before. 

The fonnula used to calculate tax bills under P.L. 1994. C. 72 are as follows: 

The third and fourth installments, for municipal l)UIPOSeS, would equal one-half of an estimated 
annual tax levy, plus the balance of the full tax levied during the current tax year for school, 
county and special district purposes. The balance of the full tax for non-municipal purposes is 
calculated by subtracting amounts due on a preliminary basis from the full tax requirement for 
the tax year. The first and second installments, for municipal purposes, will be calculated on a 
percentage of the previous years hilling necessary to bill the amount required to collect the full 
tax levy, plus the non-municipal portion, which represents the amount payable to each taxing 
district for the period of January through June 30. 

G. TAXES COLLECTED IN ADVANCE 

Taxes collected in advance are shown as cash liabilities in the financial statemerts as follows: 

Balance Balance Balance 
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 

Prepaid taxes $ 101.038 $ 66,345 S 75,66 

H. PENSION PLANS 

Employees who are eligible to participate in a pension plan are enrolled in one of two pension 
systems administered by the Division of Pensions, Department of the State of New Jersey. The 
state-administered plans are: (1) the Public Employees' Retirement System, and (2) the Police and 
Firemen 1s' Retirement System.  The Division annually charges municipalities and other 
participating governmental units for their respective contributions to the plans based upon actuarial 
calculations. A portion of the cost is contributed by the employees. The Citys share of pension 
costs for these plans amounted to $8,958,496 for the year ended June 30, 2010. Employees are also 
covered by the Federal Insurance Contribution Act. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

I. LITIGATION 

The City is a defendant in various legal proceedings. If these cases were decided against the City, 
their costs would either be covered by insurance or raised by future taxation. The City expects such 
amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

J. UNUSED SICK LEAVE, VACATION BENEFITS AND POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

The City has permitted employees to accrue sick leave pay, which may be taken as time off or paid 
upon termination, resignation or retirement. 

The total balance of unused sick and vacation time benefits amounts to approximately $S.102,2l0 
at June 30, 2010. Such amounts are not required to be included in accrued liabilities at 
June 30, 2010. 

K. INSURANCE 

Effective January 1, 197. most municipal einpoyees were eligible for unemployment 
compensation insurance N.J.S, 43:21-3 et seq.). The City has elected to provide a self-insured 
plan whereby the municipal cost, if any, and employee contributions are deposited in a trust fund 
from which claims, if any, will be paid. During 2010, deposits amounted to $957,294 and 
payments for claims amounted to $892,873. The reserve, which is not based on an actuarial 
analysis, was $355,921 at June 30. 2010. 

The Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund, regulated by N.J.S. 34:15-127, is used to pay claims 
and medical expenses due to on-the-job injuries and settlements. The City makes annual 
contributions to the fund in accordance with estimates provided by a third-party administrator to 
meet the needs of claims to be paid out during the current fiscal year. During 2010, the City did not 
contribute to this fund, The reserve balance of $217,757 is not indicative of the City's total liability 
for claims, since it is not determined on an actuarial basis (because determination on such basis is 
not required by the Division of Local Government Services). 

The Comprehensive Liability Insurance Fund, regulated by N.J.S. Title 59, is used to fund general 
liability claims, police, professional liabilities and automobile liabilities. The City makes annual 
contributions to the fund in accordance with estimates provided by a third-party administrator to 
meet the needs of claims to be paid out during the current fiscal year. During 2010, the City did not 
contribute to this fund. The fund was also reduced by S1,500,000, which partially funded claims 
during the year. The reserve balance of $1,209,825 is not indicative of the Citys iotal liability for 
claims, since it is not determined on an actuarial basis (because determination on such basis is not 
required by the Division of Local Government Services). 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

L. WATER UTILITY 

The Trenton Water Utility is subject to regulations defined by New Jersey Statute and accounting 
principles as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community 
Affairs, State of New Jersey. 

The City has entered into several agreements with the State of New Jersey to obtain loans to 
finance the construction of various water utility projects. The following loans totaling $90,995,841 
are outstanding: 

-  0-ate Puroc - - Amunt lntei-et Raie - - Maturities 
September 1994 Mechanical De-Walering S 2.95.82S 6.00%&37% to 2014 

-- 2,312,294 0% l.o2UI4 
S 533,122 

November 1995 Fi1tratin Project S 4.210.000 425%-45% to 2015 
3,505,125 

S 7315.125 
October 1999 Dc-Watering Facility S 558,942 4.75%-5:7% w 2019 

448,220 
S 1.007.162 

October 2004 Clean & Lining Project S 4.840,000 3.00%-5.0% to 2024 
5,530,657 

11 70.657 
)'4overnher 2006 Pre-Treatment Project S - 11,94(1.000 4.00%-5M0% to 2026 

-- 33,420,972 0% to 2026 
S 45.361).972 

November 2007 Pre-Treatinent Pmjec( $ 3.415.000 3.40%-5.00% 102027 
9,291.303 0% to 2028 

S 12.706,303 
March 2010 Central Pumping $ 2.085.000 3.00%-5.fl0% to 2030 

64[2,500 0% 102030 
E,49'7,500 

The annual debt service for principal and interest on the outstandIng loan amounts is included in 
Note D - Long-Term Debt. 

M. URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACTION GRANT LOAN 

In December 1987, the City entered into an agreement with the Trenton District Energy Company 
( IDEC") and other interested parties whereby the City exchanged the unpaid balance and 
accumulated interest on its Urban Development Action Grant Loan with TDEC for a 15% equity 
interest in the reorganized venture. The loan and accumulated interest approximated $4,131 000. 
Under the agreement, the City is to receive- a preferential payment annually until an amount 
equivalent to the loan and agreed interest is recovered, and thereafter it is to receive payments 
approximating 15% of the defined cash flow of TDEC. This claim is cumulative and prior to the 
claim of any other party. The agreement provides for scheduled payments of $322.000 in 2002 and 
then $233,000 annually through 2017. A payment of $169,586 was received in 1989 on the 1988 
and 1989 scheduled amounts. A payment of $200,000 was received in 1991 on the 1990 and 1991 
scheduled amounts. Payments in the amount of $869,353 and $11.452 were received in 1994. A 
payment of $334,441 was received in 2004. No payments were received in 2010, 2009, 2008, 
2007, 2006 2005, 2003, 2002, 2001. 2000, 1999, 1998, 1997, 1996, 1995, 1993 and 1992. The 
ability of TDEC to achieve a level of cash flow sufficient to pay cumulative amounts due and future 
scheduled payments cannot presently be determined. No amounts are included in these financial 
statements. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCLAL STATEMENTS 

N. GENERAL FIXED-ASSET ACCOUNT GROUP 

Prior to 2004, the City recorded land, buildings and improvements at estimated values based on 
insurance appraisals and other estimated values. Subsequently, substantially all of the assets were 
adjusted to assessed value where applicable. The City had an inventory done of all vehicles, 
furniture and fixtures, and equipment at June 30, 2010 and accordingly, the fixed asset account 
group was adjusted at that time. 

0. RELATED PARTY TRA1SACTIONS 

The City Council adopted a Resolution authorizing a "City Subsidy Agreement" between the City 
and Lafayette Yard Community Development Center ("LYCDC") dated April 1, 2000. That 
agreement servcs as the guarantee of the bonds issued to construct the hotel and authorizes payment 
of same. The guaranteed portion of bonds outstanding at June 30, 2010, are S 15,340,000. in 2010, 
the City made a debt service payment on behalf of LYCDC in the amount of $2,783,920. 

P. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ("OPEB") OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

Plan Description 

The City, contributes to the State Health Benefits Program ("SHBP't), a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan administered by the State of New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits. SHBP was established in 1961 under N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et 
seq., to provide health benefits to State employees, retirees, and their dependents, Rules goveming 
the operation and administration of the program are found in Title 17, Chapter 9 of the New Jersey 
Administrative Code. SHBP provides medical, prescription drugs, mental hcalthlsubstance abuse, 
and Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees and their covered dependents. 

The Sl-IBP was extended to employees, retirees, and dependents of participating local public 
employers in 1964. Local employers must adopt a resolution to participate in the SHBP. In 2000, 
the City authorized participation in the SHPB's post-retirement benefit program through resolution 
number 146-00. The City adopted the PERS requirement of providing continued health care 
benefits to employees retiring after twenty-five years of service. City eligible employees receive 
the SRBP benefits as noted in paragraph one. 

The State Health Benefits Commission is the executive body established by statute to be 
responsible for the operation of the SHBP. The State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and 
Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for the SHBP. That report may be obtained by writing to: State of New 
Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, Trenton, NJ 08625-0295 or by visiting 
their website at www.state.nj .us/treasury/pensi on s/gasb-43 -sept2008 .pdf. 
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CITY OF TRENTON 
COUNTY OF MERCER 

NOTES TO FINANCLAL STATEMENTS 

P. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ("OPEB") OTHER THAN PENSIONS 
(CONTIMJED) 

Funding Policy 

Participating employers are contractually required to contribute based on the amount of premiums 
attributable to their retirees. Post-retirement medical benefits under the plan have been funded on a 
pay-as-you-go basis since 1994. Prior to 1994, medical benets were funded on an actuarial basis. 

Contributions to pay for the health premiums of participating retirees in the SHBP are billed to the 
City on a monthly basis. Contributions, funding, and the cost sharing policy, and the maimer of 
administration are determined by the State. 

The City contributIons to SHBP for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008, were 
$23,107.311, $22,210,990, $22,171,845, respectively, which equaled the required contributions for 
each year. There were approximately 852, 798, and 798 retired participants eligible at June 30, 
20 10, 2009, and 2008, respectively. 

Q• SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after the statement of net assets, 
liabilities, reserves and fund balance date but before September 21, 2011. the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued The following items were determined by management to 
require disclo sure: 

• $2,432,000 Notes issued on December 17, 2010, maturing on July 15, 2010, consisting of 
$932,000 General Improvement Bond Anticipation Note and $1,500,000 Water Utility Bond 
Anticipation Note. 

•  $22,580,000 Notes issued on January 18, 2011, maturing on June 22, 2011, consisting of 
$3.172,000 General Improvement Bond Anticipation Note used to refund $2,240,000 Bond 
Anticipation Note ("BAN 1 ') dated 6/29/11 and $932,000 used to refund Bond Anticipation Note 
dated 12/17/1 0; $19,348..000 used to refund $17,848,000 BAN dated 6/29/10 and $1,500,000 
BAN dated 12/17/10; $60,000 used torefund $60,000 BAN dated 6/29/10. 

•  $6,350,000 Tax Anticipation Notes issued on 4/14/11, to temporarily support current fund 
operations until next tax billing revenues are received, matured on 8/16/11. 

• In order to get $27,100,000 in transitional aid, the City had to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. This 
Memorandum sets forth the minimum conditions, requirements, orders and oversight for the 
fiscal recovery of the City. 



SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES 
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Ref. 

A-2,A-2A  S 
A-2, A-2A 
A-2.A-2A 

A-2 

A-il 

JUNE 
2010 

I 48,932,624 
672.170 

102,743,237 
584,151 

2009 

S 130,760,276 
521,938 

91,373,171 
566,273 

l7,257 2,384 
3,129,170 4,166,609 

56 
2,776 
4,975 5,892 

A-3 
A-3 

A-3 
A-2, A-4 
A-2, A-4 
A-2. A-4 

87,589,396 
55,6429 12 
25,620,501 
22,381,664 
17,847,430 

3,958,429 
21.115.662 
16,613,507 

454,315 
350,803 

2,677,528 
40,320 

400.000 
1.500.000 

256,192.466 

89,720,377 
52472,822 
10489,063 
19,032,240 
9,941,633 

4,171,496 
21,115,662 
I 5.925,728 

436,527 
34,848 

1.333,401 
5,154 

293 
5.106 

1.300,000 

225,984,351 

52.894 1.412,248 

C1T' OF' TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
A-I 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - STATUTORY BASIS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AJ) 2009 

Revenue and Other Income Realized 
MiseeJlaneous Reveiiue Realized 
Receipts ftoni Delinquent Taxes 
Receipts from Current Taxes 
Non-Budget Revenue 
Other Credits to Income: 

Encumbrances & Accounts Payable Cancelled 
Appropriation Reserves Lapsed 
Cancellation ofPrior Year Outstanding Checks 
Receivable from Trenton Board of Education 
Prior Year Senior Citizens Deductions Disallowed 
Misc Adjustments 

TocaJ Revenue and Other Income Realized 

Expenditures 
Budget and Emergency Appropdations 

Operations 
Saiaries and Wages 
Other Expenses 
Grants-Public arid Pilvate Programs Offet by Revenues 

Municipal Debt Service 
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 
For Local District Purposes: 

School Debt Service 
Local School District Tax 
County Taxes 
Special District Taxes 

Interfunds Created 
Inlej-ftinds Advanced 
Prior Year Revenue Refunded 
Pr-ior Year Deposit En -or 
Receivable from Trenton Board of Education 
Reserve for Tax Appeal 
Deferred Charge - State Aid 

Total Expenditures 

Excess in Revenue 

Adjustments to Income 
Reserve for Interfunds - Due from Grant Fund 

Sta tutor,' Excess to Fund Balance 

256,245,360 227,396.599 

514,543 
52, 8 94 897,705 

Fund Balance, Beginnirg of Year A 5.037.127 4.139,423 

Subtotal 5,090,022 5,037,127 

Fund Balance, End of Year A $ 5,090,022 S 5.037i27 - 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
A-2A 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND OTHER CREDITS TO INCOME - STATUTORY BASIS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. AMOUNT 

hi isce] laneous Revenue Anticipated 
Revenue Accounts Receivable without Reserves 
Revenue Accounts Receivable 

Receipts from Delinquent Taxcs 
Delinquent Tax Ccl lectios Realized 
Tax Title Lien Collections Realized 

Allocation of Current Tax Collections 
Collection of 2010 Taxes 
State of New Jersey. Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Exemptions 

Net Cash Revenue 

Allocated to; 
Local School District Tax 
County Taxes 
Special Assessment 

Less: Rc.scrvc for Tax Appeals 

Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations 

Add: Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 

Realized for Support of Municipal 8udge Appropriations 

A-3, A-7 $ 25,333,347 
123,599,277 

A-i $ 148,932,624 

A-8 $ 3'O.532 
A-4, A-9 311,638 

A-1 $ 672i70 

A-S S 102,300,492 
A-6 442,746 

A-i $ 102.742.237 

A-I $ 21,115,662 
A-i 16,613,507 
A-I l54,315 

38,183,483 

400,000 

64,159,754 

A-3 1,846,974 

A-2 $ 6(.006.729 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
A-2B 

CURRENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND OTHER CREDITS TO INCOME - STATUTORY BASIS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

- Ref. AMOUNT 

Other Licenses 
General Privikge 178.529 
M ercan tile 115.661 

A-2 - S 294,190 

Fees and Pcrmits 
Plans & Specs S 9,946 
Health Code 125.071 
Searches 875 
Phone Booth Coniniissions 6,250 
Health Fees 68,219 
Accident Reports '71 85 1 
Fire Arms 1,283 
Engineering Reports 5,606 
Variances 3.311 
Certificate of Occupancy 109,863 
Fire Reports 8,299 

A-2 S 4l6.?4 

ANALYSIS OF NON-BUDGET REVENUE 

Ref AM OUNT 

Miscellaneous Revenue No Anticipated A-I S 564.151 
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A-i, A-2 
A-1, A-2 
A-i, A-2 

A-5 
A-3 

A-S 

21,115,662 
16,613,507 

454,315 
71,427,200 

174,902,923 
84,198,680 

14,762 
7,276.360 
1,027,805 

11,861 
400,000 
303,930 

2,462 
66,345 
40,320 

5,977,526 
50 

393,833,707 

CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT CASH - TREASURER 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

A-4 

Balance June 30, 2009 

Increased by 
Investments Matured 
State of New Jersey - Senior Citizen and Veteran Deductions 
Federal and State Grants Receivable 
Taxes Receivable 
Tax Title Liens 
Revenue Accounts Receivable 
ilnterftind Advances Returned 
Tax Overpayments 
Prepaid Taxes 
Remitted by Trenton Free Public Library 
Interest on Loans 
Trenton Board of Ed Reimbursements for Non-Public School 

A $ 4,012,857 

A-5 77,319,663 
A-6 440,872 
A-7 8,063,123 
A-8 102,661,024 

A-2A,A-9 311,'538 
124,183.428 
83,034,822 

170,605 
101,037 
94,977 

A 2,600 
7,568 

396,391,355 

400,404,212 

Decreased by 
School Taxes 
County Taxes 
Special District Tax 
Investments Purchased 
2010 Appropriations 
Interibnd Advances 
Interest on Investments 
Appropriation Reserves 
Grant Disbursement 
Accounts Payable 
Payment of Tax Appeals 
Tax Overpayments Refunded 
Due from Trenton Board of Education - Non-Public School 
Prepaid Taxes 
Prior Year Revenue Refunded 
Retro Payment 
Petty Cash 

Balance - June 30, 2010 A S 6,570.505 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
A-S 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

General 
Ref. Fund 

Balance - June 30, 2009 A $ 10,312,984 

Increased by investments purchased A-4 71,427.200 

81,740J84 

Decreased by investments matured A-4 77,319.663 

Balance - June 30. 2010 A $ 4,420,521 

CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
A-S 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE FOR PETTY CASH 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 
Balance- June 30. 2009 A $ 1,925 

Increased Fund A-4 50 

Balance - June 30, 2010 A $ 1,975 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

SCHEDULE OF AMOUNT DUE TO STATE OF 

NEWJERSEY FUR SENIOR C(TIZEN AND VETERAN DEDUCTIONS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 311, 2011) 

Rr. 

A-6 

Balance - June 30. 2009 A S (187,664) 

lncTcaScd by 
Senior Citizens Deductions Per Tax Bilhng 
Veterans' Deductions Per Tax Billing 

Senior Citizens' Deductions Allowance By 
Collector Year 2010 

Veterans Deductions Allowance By Collector Year 2010 

Veterans Deductions Disallowance By Collector Year 2010 

Total 2010 Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Deductions 
Allowed And Not Allowed 

Senior Citizens' Deductions Allowance By 
Collector Year 2009 

Senior Citizens' Deductions Disallowance By 
Collector Year 2009 

Veterans' Deductions Allowance By Cc'llector Year 2009 

Total 2010 & 2009 Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Deductions 
Allowed And Not Allowed 

Total Senior Citizens' and Veterans' Deductions 

Received From State of New Jersey 

Balance - June 30, 2010 

211,500 
230,25(1 
441,750 

6.933 
4,500 

(10,437) 
996 

A-2A S 442,746 

4,75(1 

(25) 

250 

4,975 

A-4 

A 

447,721 

260,057 

(44(1,872) 

5 (180,815) 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF TAX TITLE LiENS 

YEAR ENDED OF JUNE 30,2010 

Ref. 

A-9 

A-2A, A-4 
A-2A 

A-l0 
A- 10 
A- 10 
A-b 

Balance - June 30, 2009 

Increased By 
Transfer from Tax Rec. TTL 
Cost By Tax Sales 
Transfers From Foreclosed Property 

TTL Transfer (MU) HC 
Bill Applied Ford. Fee PP 

Decreas&d By 
Collection (Re. Lien) 
Collection 
Cancellations (HC) 
Cancellations (REG) 
Misc. Debit 
Transfer To Property Acquired Far Taxes 

Reg, 
CTI (Lien) 
MU 
Cost 
Lien Fee 

$ 10,302,391 

2,064,004 

12,366,395 

302,856 
8,782 
1,143 

59,609 
257 

4,133,875 
1,447 

923,706 
9,940 

125.141 
5,566.756 

A, A-$ 

A-S $ 1,609,032 
267,221 

14,21S 
173,533 

Balance - June 30, 2010 A $ 6,799.639 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNT OF MERCER 
A-Il 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY TAXES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, ZO1O 

Ref. 

Balance - June 30, 2009 

Increased By 
Transfers From 2010 
Transfers From 2010 (CTI) 
Transfers From TTL Fee 
Transfers from 1TL (CTJ) 
Transfers From TT,L. Cost 
Transfers From TT,L. Taxes 
Transfers From T.T.L. Taxes (Health Code) 
Transfers From T,TL. Taxes (Water) 
Transfers From T,T,L. Taxes (Sewer) 
Adjustments to Assessed Value 

A 

A-9 
A-9 
A-9 
A-9 

184,673 

145 
105,822 

9,940 
1,447 

4,133,875 
923,706 
274,690 
251,926 

3,551.275 

$ 43,114,800 

9,437500 

52,552,300 

Decreased By 
Proceeds of Sales 
Loss on Sales 

Assessed Value of Properties Sold 

Balance - June 30, 2010  

134.973 
(1,551.627) 

1,686,600 

A . 50,65.70O 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

DOG LICENSE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR DOG FUND EXPENDITURE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

B-3 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
DOG LICENSE FEES 
INTERFUND ADVANCES REThRNED 

DECREASED BY: 
DOG UICENSE EXPENDITURES - 
INTERFUND ADVANCES 

BALANCE -JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

B 

B-i 
B-I 

B-I 
B-I 

B 

S  25,384 

36,394 
22,567 

84,345 

22,576 
22567 

39,202 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

EMPLOYEES' US SAVINGS BONDS ACCOUNT 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYEES DEPOSITS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

B-4 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
INCREASED BY DEPOSIT - CASH 

DECREASED BY: 
CASH DISBURSED (bond purchases and refund) 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

B 11,888 

8-1 27,967 

39,855 

B-i 26,551 

B S  13,304 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
B-S 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 
(IJFUND) 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

B $  217,570 

B-I 186 

B $  217757 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
B-6 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 B $ 291.319 

INCREASED BY: 
CITY CONTRIBUTION B-I $ 957,294 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT B-i 181 

957,475 

1,248,794 
DECREASED BY: 

UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFJTS PAID B-I -  892,873 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 B 355,921 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
B-7 

COMPREHENSIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR COMPREHENSIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 20110 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
CITY CONTRIBTJTION 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

DECREASED BY: 
INTERFLTND ADVANCES 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

B $2,169.298 

B-i 540,000 
B-i -- 528 

2,709,25 

B-i - 1,500,000 

B 1,209825 
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CITY OF TE.ENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
B-S 

SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011) 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

iNCREASED BY 
CASH RECEIPTS 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 

Ref. 

B $ 1,374,013 

B-I S 462,764 
13-1 4,405 

467,169 

1,841,182 

DECREASED BY: 
INTERFUND ADVANCES RETURNED B-i 666,154 

666,154 

BALANCE -JUNE 30, 2010 B 1.175,028 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUN]) 

STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LL&BILLTJES AND RESERVES 

STATUTORY BASIS 

YEARS ENDED JuNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

BA 

-  Ref. June 30. 2010 June 30, 2009 

BA-i $ 2,984,150 $ 1,241,009 
BA-2 2,807,896 6,141,759 
BA-3 6,647,723 8,812,893 

130,870 901.930 
$ 12,570,639 S 17,097,591 

22,414 $ 22,414 
4,744,086 4589,l 16 

379,494 - 
1,147,524 861,889 
3,737.283 3,737,283 
2,539.838 7,886,888 

5 12.570.639 S 17,097.591 

ASSETS 

CASH 
FED GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
OTHER FED GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
INTEREUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

LIABILITIES & RESERVES 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE 
INTERFUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
RESERVE FOR SECTION 108 LOANS 
RESERVE FOR LOANS PAYMENTS 
RESERVE FOR GRANTS 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
BA-i 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CASH 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2Q10 

Ref. 
Balance - June 30, 2009 BA $ L241,009 

iNCREASED BY: 
Federal Grants Received 
Other FederaJ Grants Received 
Section 108 Loan Repayments 
Loan Payments 
Interfund advances Received 

DECREASED BY: 
Interfund advances Disbursed 

BA-2 
BA-3 

3333,863 
1325,604 

283,034 
2600 

70,323 
7,01 5,423 

- 5,272,282 

Balance- June 30, 2010 BA S 2.94l50 - 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
EA-2 

COMMTJMTY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL GRkNTS RECEIVABLE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 
Balance - June 30, 2009 BA 6,141,759 

DECREASED BY: 
Cash Received BA-I 3,333,863 

Ba'ance - June 30, 2010 BA $ 2,807,896 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
C 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LiABILITiES, RESERVIS AND FUND BALANCE - STATUTORY BASIS 

JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

ASSETS Ref. June 30, 20 10 June 30. 2009 

CASH C-2 S 1,795,869 S 83,476 
IN V ESIM I-NTS C-3 55,509,903 12.409,547 

C-4 57,305,772 12.493,023 

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0-5 312 312 
GRANTS RECEIVABLE W!O RESERVE C-6 9,629,887 7,772,375 
LOANS RECiI \'ABLE W/ RESERVE C-6A 2,229,245 2,729,245 

DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION 
F'I:NDED C-7 208,228,249 164,783,398 
UNFUN DED C-S 30,204,952 75,810,955 

$ 308,098,417 263,589,307 

C-5 

C-9 
C-9 
C-9 
0-9 
C-9 
0-9 

C- 10 
C-jo 

C-il 

C-13 
0-13 
0-13 

0-14 

(2-I 

0-12 
0-12 

I,IAIIILIT1ES, RESERVES & FUND BALANCE 

INTERFUN D A CCOUNTS PAYABLE 
SERIAL BONDS 

GENERAL 
QUALIFIED GENERAL 
SCHOOL 
FYA B 
GO PENS REF 
SCI IOOL PENS REF 

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
GENERAL 
SCHOOL 

1 MPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS 
FUNDED 

LOANS PAYABLE: 
GREEN ACRES 
N.J. E('ONOM IC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
N.J. DEPT. OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

RESERVE FOR LOANS RECEIVABLE 
RESERVE FOR PAYMENT ON GREEN ACRES LOAN 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMERAI'4CBS 
RESERVE FOR SIDEWALKS 
FUND BALANCE 

ESTIMATED PROCEEDS 
EON[) & NOTES ALIHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED 

5 1 5 72 

12,835,000 
141.759,000 85,996,000 
26,963,000 1 9,790,000 

- 3.970,000 
21,041,695 21,516,7!? 
15,525,000 16,520,000 

48,644,6.54 52,035,962 
8,173,392 10,357,348 

33,623,702 28,03] .725 

744,612 1,673,349 
78,034 156,069 

2,1 16,908 2,326,264 
2,729,245 2,729,245 

- 842,438 
6,092,224 4,582,511 

500,000 - 
106,950 226,507 

S 305,098.417 5 263,589,307 

S 27,963,905 5 24,927,518 
S 27,963,905 5 24,927,518 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

CENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF CHANCES IN FUNI) BALANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2010 

C-I 

Ref. 

BALANCE - 1UNE 30, 2009 C $ 226,507 

ThTCREASED BY: 
BOND AND NOTE PREMIUMS C-2 80,442 

DECREASED BY: 
2009 BUDGET APPROPRIATION C-2 200,000 

BALANCE- JUNE 30,2010 C S 106,950 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

('-2 
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCI-IEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Rr. 

BALANCE-JUNE 30, 2009 C S 83,476 

INCREASED BY: 
INTEREST ON NVESTh4ENTS 
iNVESTMENTS MATURED 
rNTERFUND ADVANCES RETURNED 
GRANTS RECEIVABLE W/O RESERVE - DOT 
APPROP REFUND-IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATION 
APPROP REFUND- IMPROVEMENT AUThORIZATION 
I3 QND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
SCHOOL BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
NEW SERL&L BONDS ISSUED 
RESERVE FOR SIDEWALKS 
SERIAL BOND & NOTE PREMIUMS 

DECREASED BY: 
INTEREST DUE CURRENT FUND 
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES MATURITIES 
SCHOOL BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES MATURITIES 
NTERFUND ADVANCES - CURRENT 

1MPROV AUTH. BOARD OF EDUCATION 
PAYOFF OF GREEN ACRE ASSUNPINK LOAN 
SURPLUS PAYMENT TO CURRENT 

C-4,C-5  S 356 
('-3 13,717,971 
C-S l,394030 

('-4, ('-6 362630 
559 
153 

C-4, C-JO 6,240,000 
C-4,C-I0 1,250,000 
('-4, C-9 54.577.000 

500,000 
C-I,C-4 80.442 

78,123.140 

78,206,616 

C-4, C-S 497 
C-3 5o,l8,326 
('-4 1,304,055 
('-4 3,205.819 

6,376,737 
('-4 662,875 

842,438 
C-i 200,000 

76,4I0.747 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 20(0 C $ I.795$69 
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CJTY OF TRENTON - COIJNTY OF MERCER 
C-3 

GENERAL CAFITAL FUN!) 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. - 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 C $ 12,409,547 

INCREASED BY: 
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED C-2 56,818,326 

69,227,873 
DECREASED BY: 

INVESTMENTS MATURED C-2 13,71797I 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 C $ 55,509903 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
C-6A 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR LOANS RECEIVABLE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

JUNE 30, 2010 JUNE 30, 2009 

GREEN ACRES S 2,729.245 $ 2,729.245 

Ref. C C 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
C-7 

GENE1AL CAPITAL FUNO 

SCREDIJLE OF DEFERRED CflARGES TO FUTURE TAX - FUNDED 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
ISSUANCE OF QUAL GEN OB 
GO & SCHOOL SERIAL BONDS 
SERIAL BONDS REFINANCED 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2010 

Ref. 

C 

C9 46.404.000 
C9 8,173,000 
C-9 10.670000 

164,783,398 

65.247,000 
230,030,398 

DECREASED BY: 
FY 2010 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS TO PAY BONDS: 

GEN1RAL IMT'ROVEMENTS 
SERIAL BONDS REFINANCED 
OUALLFJBD GO. LMPROV 
FYABS 

PENSION REFUNDING GENERAL 
PENSION REFUNDING SCHOOL 
SCHOOL DAPROVEMENTS 

C-9 

2.400000 
1 0,435000 

1,311,000 
3.970,000 

475,022 
995000 

1.000,000 
20,586,022 

PAYMENTS OF LOANS 
GREEN ACRES 
NJEDA 
NJDCA 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

928,737 
78,034 

209,356 
C-13 1.2i6,127 

21,802,148 

C S  208228,249 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUNJ) 

SCifEDULE OF LOANS PAYABLE 

YEAR ENDED JTJNE 30, 2010 

C- 13 

Ref. 
BALANCE - JUNE 30,2009 C $ 4,155,681 

DECREASED BY: 
LOANS PAID C-7 1,216,127 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 C $ 2,939,555 

LOANS Green Acres NJEDA DCA 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 S 1,673,349 $ 156,069 5 2,326,264 

DECREASED BY: 92&737 78,034 209,356 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 S 744612 S 7,O34 S 2,116,908 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

C-14 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
OPEN BALANCE OF PURCHASE ORDERS 

DECREASED BY: 
TRANSFER TO IM  VEMENT AUTHORIZATION 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

C S 4,582511 

6092,224 

4,5251 1 

C S 6,092,224 
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CITY OFTRENTO - COUNTY OEFIERCER 
I) 

w,vrEn lyni,rrv FUND 

SEATEMENTS OFASSETS, LIAflILITIES. RESERVES, AND IL'ND BALANCE 

SFAILI'IOH V lOANS 

JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2099 

ASS P15 Rr. JULIE 30, 2010 JUNE 30, 2009 

o PERATING FUND 
CASH 
IN VI 1MLNIS 
CHANGE FUND - COLLECTOR 
(NTFRFLIND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

RECEIVABLES WITH RESERVES 
CONSUMERS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE WATER LIENS 

TOTAL. OPERATING FUND 

CAPITAL FUND 
('ASH 
IN VESIMENIS 

INFRASTRIJCT(JRFJWW LOANS! BONDS RECEIVABLE 
:'.Jf) CAPITAL 
FIXED CAPITAL AUTHORIZED AND UNCOMPLETED 

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND 

TOTAL. OPERATING CAPITAL. FUNDS 

LIABILITIES. RE5ERVI5S,iUD I DBALANCE 

OPERATING IUNI) 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 
APPROPRIATION RESERVE 
DEPOSITS ON CDNSIJMER RECEIVABLE 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
ACCRUED INTEREST ON BONDS AND NOTES 
INIEREUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLES 
RESI-RVE 1:0k  RETRI) PAYROLLS 

RESERVE FOR RECELVALILES 
FIN'LI) IOAI.Ai'ICR 

TOTAL OPERATING FUND 

CAPITAL. FUND 

0-I I S 3,738.7.19 1,136,1139 
13.12 3,212,1116 9,946,811 

'700 700 
0.045 733 

IO,96O,562 I 1,065,183 

7.913,253 
220,809 435.337 

6,134,062 7,161,632 
19.094.624 18.246,815 

DI I 690,378 27.298 
0-12 33,022.003 4,555,626 
0-1-I 33.721,381 - 1,578,924 

13,601,442 15,7'J4,899 
23(1,749,943 218,662,426 
40.435.890 3L523,-IIT7 

284,727,275 272.980,732 

318,506,656 277,559,855 

$  337.603.280 S 295,801,4711 

8 1,460,976 S 1,657,301 
D.3 2,184,129 2,310,009 

21,314 21.314 
- 33,430 

494.834 440,301 
494,587 456,7(17 

- 753.498 
4.055,640 5,879,402 

8,134,062 716I/32 
B-I 6,301,727 5,405.722 

I 9,(I4,62 -I  _________________ 

SERIAL IJONDS -INFRASTRUCTURE,' WASTE WATER LOANS 0-IA 85.729,606 82,493342 
SERIAL I3OLII)S -OIOIIERAI. 0-1 I,64XJ,00l) 2,200,000 
SERIAL BONDS -QU.J.IFIED 1)-lB I)-111A 29,2U2,000 2R235,000 
I3OND ANTICIPATION NOTES 0-5 28,694877 30,472,781 
REFUNDiNG BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES D•5 15J48.000 - 
INIPRI4INI) ACCOIJNIR Pe\YABL.E 9 63 
IMPROVEMENT AIJIHORIZATIUNS 

UNFUNDED 0-6 33,125,132 28,477,019 
RESERVE FOR 

AMORTJ7ATION I 0,060,996 102,484,760 
DEFERRED AMORTIZATION 1,243,406 808,059 
CAPITAL IMPRO VEMENT FUND D-6 6,000,295 295 
ENCUMBRANCES 0.17 7.310.757 II,II4l,386 

FUNI) BALANCE 0-9 303573 336,943 

TLI1AL CAPITAL FuND 313.508.656 272,559.855 

TOTAL OPERATING & C,AJ>ITAL FUNDS S  337,601280 8 295,806,470 

THERE WERE BONDS AND NOTES AIJTFIORIZED HIlT NOT ISSUED OF 838,933,39000 ANI) $38,324,344 77 AT JUN12 30, 
2011) ANI) 21)0'?, RESPECTIVELY (D-7 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
D-J 

WATER UTILITY FUND 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FtJJ) BALANCE 

STArUT0RY BASIS 

YEARS ENDED J1JNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

Rcf JUNE 30, 2010 JUNE 30. 20119 

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED 
OPERATING SIJRPLUS ANTICIPATED 
RENTS 
FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 
MiSCELLANEOUS 
OTHER. CREDITS TO INCOME 

AYPROPRIATION RESERVES LAPSED 
RESERVE FOR RETRO PAYROLLS 
PRIOR YEAR ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

TOTAL [NCOIvfE 

EXPENDiTURES 
OPERATING 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
DEBT SERVICE 
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES 
QUALIFIED BOND P&1 (CURRENT FUND) 
SURPLUS (CURRENT FUND) 

UNALLOCATED RECEIPTS 
REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS' REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS IN REVENUE 

FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

LESS; FUND BAL&NCE UTILIZED 

FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30. 2010 

D-2 $ 4,887,997 $ 1,961,865 
0-2 39,908,990 35,539,015 

D-2,D-11 495,878 716,259 
D-2 146,242 174,969 

2,653,674 2,018,200 
580,407 - 

12,410 158.365 
48,685,598 40,568,673 

0-3 2I),910848 20,928.146 
D-3 6,270.000 - 
D-3 8,661,897 8.184,105 
0-3 1.475,803 1,143,165 
0-3 2.577,631 2,644,813 
D-3 - 3.000,000 3,000.000 

42,896,179 35,900,228 

484 1,198 
D-1 1 1,938 2.118 

42,898,601 35,903,544 

5,786,998 4,665,129 

D 5.405.722 2,702,458 

11,192,719 7,367,587 

D-2 4,887.997 1,961,865 

D S 6.304.722 S 5.405.722 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
0-2 

WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUN]) 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND OTHER CREDITS TO INCOME - STATUTORY BASIS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 3O 2010 

Ref. ANTICiPATED REALIZED EXCESS 

SURPLUS ANTJCUATE.D D-1 5  4,887,997 5  4,887,997 $ - 

RENTS D-1 35,539,015 35,539,015 - 
FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE D-1, D-1 1 711,628 495,878 (215,750) 
MISCELLANEOUS D-1 110,000 146,242 36,242 
ADDITIONAL WATER RENTS D-1 2,054,985 4,369,976 2,314,990 

TOTAL BUDGET REVENUES D-3 $ 43303,625 S 45,439)107 $ 2,135A82 

ANALYSIS OF CERTA[N REALIZED REVENUES 

Ref. 

RENTS 
CONSUMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
CONSUMER LIEN RECEW LE 

GROSS REVENUE 

DECREASED BY 
PAYMENT OF STATE TAX 

TOTAL RENTS 

D-1I 

D-11 

D-1 

$  39,979,546 
12,051 

39,991 ,597 

82,607 

$ 39,908.990 

MISCELLANEOUS 
iNTEREST ON INVESTMENTS $ 49,834 
MiSCELLANEOUS 96,408 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS D-2, D-11 $ 146,242 
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CITY OF TRENTON 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BONDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

D-4 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

DECREASED BY: 
2010 BUDGET APPROPRIATION TO PAY BONDS 

BALANCE JUNE 30,2010 

Ref. 

0 $ 2,200,000 

600,000 

D S 1,600,000 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
D-4A 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BONDS - INFRASTRUCTURE LOANS (NJEIT,WW) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

INCREASED BY: 
BONDS ISSUED- CPS-3/10/10 

DECREASED BY: 
BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 

Ref. 

D,D-4A2 S 

D4A2 

D-4A2 

82,498,342 

8,497,500 

5,266.235 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 D,D-4A2 $  85,729,606 
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CITY OF TkENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 D $ 295 

]NCREASED BY: 
FY 1 1O BUDGET APPROPRIATION 3, D-11 6,000,000 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 D $6,000,295 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
D-9 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

YEAR ENDED JIJNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 U $ 336,948 

INCREASED BY: PREMIUM ON NOTES D-li, D-14 56,627 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 D S 393,575 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
D-I0 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

SChEDULE OF SERIAL BONDS - QUALIFIED 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

8ALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 D 20,235,000 

INCREASED BY BONDS IS SIJED-6/1 5/2010 D-11,D-14 I 0,677,000 
30,912,000 

DECREASED BY: 
2010 BUDGET APPROPRIATiON TO PAY BONDS 1 710,000 

BALANCE - TUNE 30, 20:10 D, D-1OA 29,202,000 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

WATER UTILITY FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

D-I I 

Ref. 

D 

D-8 
D-5 

ID-JO, D-14 
D-14 
D-12 

D-14 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 

rNCREASED BY: 
CAPITAL LMPROVEMENT FUND 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
QUALIFIED BOND SALE 
NJEIT - INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST BONDS 
INVESTMENTS MATURED 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS DUE TO WATER OPERATING 

FUND AND WATER CAPITAL FUND 
INTERP1JND ADVANCE RETURNED 
COLLECTION OF SEWER FEES 
RENTS 
LIEN COLLECTIONS 
FIRE HYDRANT REVENUE 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 
UNALLOCATED CASH-COLLECTIONS 
PREMIUM ON NOTES 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

S IJ B TO TAL 

OPERATING CAPITAL 

1,136,939 $ 23,295 

- 6,000,000 
- 43,842,877 
- 10,677,000 
- 10,690,957 

89,514,868 27,109,399 

6,432 6,377 
28,168,314 19,661.876 
11,676,441 - 
40,143,043 - 

12,051 - 
495,878 - 
146,242 - 

1,165 - 
- 56.627 

-- 170,164.433 118,045,114 

171.301.372 118,068,411 

D-2 
D-I, 0-2 

D-2 

0-9, D-14 

D-5 
D- 12 

DECREASED BY: 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS DUE TO WATER 

WATER CAPITAL FUND 
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS 
INTERFUND ADVANCES 
BUDGET APPROPRIATION 
APPROPRIATION RESERVES-NET RESERVE PIR RETRO 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
ACCRUED INTEREST ON BONDS AND NOTES 
RESERVE FOR RETRO PAYROLLS 
PAYMENT OF SEWER FEES 
PAYMENT OF STATE TAX 
REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS' REVENUES 
REFUND OF WATER RENTS 
REFUND UNALLOCATED CASH 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 

- 30,037,432 
86,780,125 55,575,777 

6,377 6,432 
D-6 - 12,087,517 

28,176,047 19,661,876 
D-3 36,890,762 - 

1,320537 - 
21.020 - 

2,305,780 - 
173,091 - 

11,639,196 - 
0-2 82,607 - 
D-1 1,938 - 

163,497 - 
1,648 - 

167,562,624 117,369.033 

ID 3,738,749 $ 699.37$ 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
IJ-12 

WATER UTILITY FUNDS 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

BALANCE - flNE 30, 2009 

[NCREASED BY: 
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED 

Ref. 

D 

D-11 

OPERATING 

5 9,946,811 

86,780,125 

96,726,936 

CAPITAL 

S 4,555,626 

55,575,777 

60,131.403 

DECREASED BY: 
INVESTMENTS MATURED D-1l - 89,514.868  - 27.109,399 

BALANCE - J[JNE 30, 2010 D S 7,212.068 $ 33.022,003 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
D-13 

WATER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 D S 10,046,388 

INCREASED BY: 
OPEN BALANCE OF P0'S 7,168,413 
OPEN BALANCE OF CONTRACT 142,344 

D-6 7,310,757 

DECREASED BY 
TRANSFERR{NG TO IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATION D-6 10,046,388 

BALANCE - JUNE 30. 2010 D $__7,310,757 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

PARKING UTiLITY FUNDS 

STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUNO BALM4CES 

STATUTORY EASIS 

YEARS ENDED JtNE 30, 201(1 A D 2009 

E 

ASSETS 

OPERATING FUND 
CASH 
INVESTMENTS 
Cl-lANGE FUND - COLLECTOR 

RECEIVABLE WITH RESERVES 
ACCOUNTS RECEWABLE 

TOTAL OPERATING FUND 

CAPITAL FUND 
CASH 
FIXED CAPITAL 
FIXED CAPITAL AUTHORIZED AND UNCOMPLETED 

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND 

TOTAL OPERATING & CAPITAL 

LL&BILIITES RESERVES. AND FUND BALANCES 

OPERATING FUND 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 
APPROPRIATION RESERVE 
RESERVE FOR RETRO PAYROLLS 
ACCRUED INTEREST ON BONDS AND NOTES  

Ref. JUNE3O,2010 JUNE3O.2009 

290,886 $ 257,534 
20,109 20,038 

30 30 
311,024 277,602 

- 33.762 
311.024 - 311,364 

92,664 1.664 
2,131,466 2.131.466 

552,000 552,000 
2,776,130 - 2,685,130 

S 3,O$7j54 $ 2,996,494 

$ 583 $ 1.032 
E-3 88.066 55.827 

- 92.500 
1.685 474 

90,334 149,833 

RESERVE FOR RECEiVABLE - 33,762 
FUND BALANCE E- I 220,690 127369 

TOTAL OPERATING FUND 311.024 311.364 

CAPITAL FUND 
SERIAL BONDS - QUALW112D 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES 
tMPROVEMENT AUTHORiZATiONS 

UNFUNDED 
RESERVE FOR 

E-7 
E-5 

E-4 

581,000 630,000 
91,149 94,000 

552,000 552.000 

AMORTIZATION 1,462.466 1,322,466 
DEFERRED AMORTIZATION 87,851 85.000 

FUND BALANCE E-IA 1,664 1,664 
TOTALCAPITALFUND 2.776,130 2.685.130 

TOTAL OPERATING & CAPITAL $  3.087.154  5 2,996,494 

THERE WERE BONDS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED AT JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009, OF 
$552,000 AND 5552,000, RESPECTIVELY (E-6). 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COU1 Y OF MERCER 
E-1 

PARKING UI'ILITY OPER4TING FUND 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

STATUTORY BASIS 

YEARS ENDED JDNE 30, 2010 ANI) 2009 

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED 

OPERATIN(3 SURPLUS ANTICIPATED 
PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH TDEC 
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH JUSTICE COMPLEX 
INTEREST INCOME 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

PARKING AUTHORITY OF CITY OF TRENTON 
OTI{ER CREDITS TO INCOME: 

OTHER-CANCEL RESERVE FOR RETRO ACTIVE PAYROLL 
APPROPRIATION RESERVES LAPSED 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENDITURES  

Ref. JIJNE3O,2010 S1JNE.30,2009 

E-2 S 96,862 $ 30,015 
E-2 45,620 31,173 
E-2 184,577 184,577 
E-2 1,300,000 1,300,000 
E-2 .546 1,618 

E-2 37,703 20,732 

92.500 - 
45,438 32,369 

1,803,245 1.600,484 

OPERATING 
DEBT SERVICE 
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES 
QUALIFIED BOND P&I - (CUTRRENT FUND) 
SURPLUS (CURRENT FUND) 

STATUTORY EXCESS TO FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE 
BALANCE, JULY 1,2009 

LESS: FUND BALANCE UTILIZED 

BALANCE, JUNE 30,2010 

E-3 1,378,061 1,142,353 
E-3 5,763 2.942 
E-3 68,862 30,043 
E-3 160,775 165.850 
E-3 - 200,000 

1.613,461 1,541.187 

189,784 59,297 

127,769 98,487 

317,552 157,784 

E-2 96,862 30,015 

E S 220,690 $ 127,769 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
E-1A 

PARKING UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 
BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 E $ 1,664 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 2010 E 1 664 
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cm ov TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

PARKING UTII.ITY CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF QUAUFI.E1J SKKLAL BONUS 

Y€AB. ENDED JUNE 30. 2010 

Ret. 
BA1_ANCE -JU(E :10, 2009 F 630000 

rNC'RFASED DY: 
EON OS ISSUED 01,000 

DECREASED DY 
2010 BUDGET APPRQPRLATION TO PAY BONDS 140.00>) 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 2010 E _S 501.000 

SChEDULE OF QUALIFIED BONDS OUTSTANDING 
PAPJCrNG LTFILITY CAPITAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

DATE OF DATE OF YEARJ.V (NTERES'> RAI,ANUF 
FURFOSE (11 ISSUE ISSUE ORIGINAl. ISSUE  MATURITY MATURITES RATE JL'NE 30.2010 

IMPf(OVEMflJrS TO VARIOUS PARKING LOTS, VAFjOL'S 3&4J,000 21>11 21:12 s 40,000 5.00  S &o,000 
GAI1,AGES, SMARTS METERS AND VEIl ICLES 
PURCHASE OF PARK METERS & VEHICLE 

REFUNDING. QUALIFIED ONL)S 9/15;2004 600,000 2011 00.000 3.0(1 

REFUNDING - QUALIFIED BONDS 

NEW REFUNDiNG - QL'.ALIFIED isoNos 

Rr. 

2012 90.000 
7013 100,000 
2014 100,000 

7S2005 [40,000 2011-2012 20,000 

&'I5'2010 91,000 2011 6.000 
2012 5.000 
2013 5.000 

2014-2020 5.000 
2021-2032 10000 
2023-2024 10,000 

3.00 
3M>) 

370,001) 

5.00 40.000 

2.00 
2.01) 
2.25 

500 
400 
4.2(1  '11.01)0 

501.000 
E 

1' 
1.) 



CITY OF TRENTON - COUNV%' OF MERCER 

SEWER LI'flU'' FtINDS 

STATEMENTS OFASSE'JS, LIAOIUTIES, RF,SERVES AND FUND BALANCES 

STATUTORY BASIS 

JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2069 

ASSE'I Ref 
OPERATiNG FUND 

CAS I I 
CHANGE FUND - COLLECTOR 
INVES'I'MENIS 
1NTER1'UND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABI.R 

RECEIVABLE WiTH RESERVES 
SEWER UTILITY FEES & CHARGES RECEIVABLE 
SPWFR LIENS RECEIVABLE 
OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEI\'AI3LE 

TOTAL OPERATING FUND 

CAPII'AI. FUND 
CASH 
INVESI'MENJ 

FIXED CAPUI,\1, 
FIXED CAPITAl. Al JTIIOR1ZR[) AND UNCOMPLETED 

TOTAL CAPFrAL FUND 

I'OIAL OPERArING AND CAPITAl. FUND 

LIABILITIES, RESERVES. ANI) FUND BAI.ANCC 
OPERATING FUND 

APPROPRIATION RESERVE F-4 
RESERVE FOR RETRO PAYROLLS 
RESERVE FOR ENCIJMIIRANCES 
ACCOUNT,S PAYABLE 

ACCRUED iNTEREST ON BONDS AND NOTES 

RF.SERVE FOR RECEIVABLES 
FUND IJALANCE 

TOTAL OPER,\1'ING FUND 

JUNE 20, 2010 JUNE 30, 2009 

$ l,777,3(3 $ 1,495,500 
501) 500 

4,159 4,174 
504.310 457.087 

2,286,361 1,957.261 

2379,865 2,49,S,438 
161,041 389,064 

- 28,074 
2,540,906 2,912.576 
4,827.267 4,869,837 

[.222,413 29,113 
1.562,339 1.358,590 
2,784,753 1,387,703 

63,538,563 63,465,380 
4,056,163 4,I2,646 

70,379,778 68,982,728 

$ 75207,045 $ 73,852.565 

S 625,402 5 449,259 
461,687 

3 12,95,3 330,295 
- 677 

30.815 22.618 
969,171 1,264.536 

2,540,906 2,912,576 
1.317191  _______ 692.725 

- 4,827,267 4,869,837 

F- I 

F-S 
F-V 

F-S 

CAP[IA1. FUND 
IN'rI:RFUND ACCOUN'rS IAYABLE 
BOND ANTICIPArION NOISE 
SERIAL I3ONDS - QUJAIIF1FD 
I MP RU VEM ENT A UI'HORIZATI ONS 

FUNDED 
RESI:FtVE FOR 

AMORTJZA'rION 
DEFERRED AMORTIZATION: 
ENCUMBRANCES 

CAPI'I'AL IMPROVEMENT FUND 
11,1>11) BALANCE 

TCO'AL CAPITAL FUND 

TOTAl, OPERATING & CAPITAL FUND  

757 19 
1.701.812 1,899,897 
7,976,000 6,629,004) 

3.892,102 4,100,171 

56,1 '14,062 55.850(162 
407,441 387,735 
164,36] 26,474 

F-7 19,178 9,178 
F-2 74.066 70.192 

70,379,778 68,982.728 

S 75,207,045 ____73,852,565 

THERE WERE BONDS AND NO'IES AUTI IORIZ.Ffl RITE NOT ISSUED AT JUNE 30, 21)10 AND 2009, OF 
S 3,1711,519.52 AND 53,260,51 952(F-6), RESPECTIVELY. 
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10,595,999 
62,185 
72,228 

619,363 
585,744 

11,935,519 

624,466 

10,207,183 
62,185 
55,984 

472,271 
570,147 

1,000,000 
559 

12,368,328 

384,276 

F-4 
F-4 
F-4 
F-4 
F-4 

CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
F-I 

SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES LN FUND BALANCE 

STATUTORY BASIS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED 
OPERATING SURPLUS ANTICIPATED 
SEWER FEES AND CHARGES 
SEWER RENTALS 
[NTEREST ON LNVEST'MENT 
OTHER CREDITS TO INCOME 

UNEXPENDED BALANCES APPROPRIATION 
RESERVES - LAPSED 
RESERVE FOR RETRO PAYROLLS 

CANCELLATION OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
TOTAL INCOME 

EXPEND ITIJRES 
OPERATING 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 
DEBT SERVICE 
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES 
QUALIFIED BOND P&1 - (CURRENT FUND) 
SURPLUS (CURRENT PUND) 
REFUND OF PRiOR YEARS' RECEIVABLE 

EXCESS IN REVENUE 

Ref. JLJNE3O,2010 J1JNE3O,2009 

$ - $ 1,090.501 
F-3 11,855,592 11,192.393 
F-3 31,900 31,900 
F-3 8,880 31,245 

270,914 399,682 
392,022 - 

677 6,883 
l2559,985 12,752,6( 

STATUTORY EXCESS 624,466 384,276 

FUND BALANCE 
BALANCE, BEGINNING 6/30/09 G92,725 1,398,950 

1.317,191 1,783,226 

LESS: FUND BALANCE UTILIZED ______________ 1,090,501 

BALANCE, ENDING 6/30/10 F $ 1,317,191 $ 692,725 
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CITY OF TRENTON COUNTY OF MERCER 
F-2 

SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALA10E 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 F $  70J92 

iNCREASED BY: PREMIUM SALE OF NOTES 3,873 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 F S 74,066 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 
F-7 

SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FtJND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

Ref. 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2009 F 19178 

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2010 F S  19,178 
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CITY OF TR.EYTON - COUNTY OF MNCI6R 

F-9 
SEWEI LrIL1TV CAPITAL PUNI) 

SCJIEDULI 01: 
 QOAL1FIEI) SEk(AL RONIOS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 

BALANCE - JIJNT 30.2000 F 5 6,629,000 

INCREASED BY: BONDS ISSUED FY'10 

DECREASED DY: 2010 BUDGET AP 01'1JAT(ON TO PAY RONDS 294.000 

DALANCE-IUNE3O,2010 F $ 7.976.000 

DATE DATE OF YEARLY (NTEEST BALANCE - 
PURFOSEOFISS0E OFISSUE OJUGINAL(SSLIE IIIATURJfl'  MATURITIES RATE JUNE3Q2OI0 

IIAPROVEMENT TO SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 11/2002 S 300.000 s 200,000 
2011-2014 S 50.000 500% 

REFUNDING QUALiFIED BONDS 9/15/2004 1,015,000 
2011-2(112 40.000 300% 

2012 55,000 3.00% 
2014 55.000 3.11!'. 

2015-2(09 65,000 4,00% 
2020-2023 70.000 4.00% 
2024-2023 70,000 410% 

2026 70,000 430% 
2027-2029 70.000 4,40% 
2030-2035 70,000 4i0% 

REFUNDING OUALWIED BOND ISSUE 7/6:2005 2,755,000 2.205,000 
2011-2012 125,000 5.00!• 

2013 120.000 2.58% 
2014 (20.000 5.30% 
2015 120,000 3.6,0% 
2016 120.000 375'/. 
2017 120,000 3.80% 

2018.2020 115,000 1.00% 
2021-2027 (10,000 500% 

2028 1(0,000 .4.35% 
202.9-2030 105,000 4 39% 

REFI;No(Nco QUAliFIED BOYD ISSUE 7:1/2007 2.29-L000 2,25,000 
FY05 2011.2014 75,000 

2015-2017 80,000 450% 
2018-2021 05,000 4.50% 

2022 90.000 4.50% 
3023-2030 90,000 5.00% 
2031-2033 150,000 5.00% 

REFUNDING QUALIFIED BOND lESlIE 6/1512010 1.100,000 2011 21,000 2.00% 1,106,000 
FY'2010 SERIESA 2012 20.000 2.00% 

2013 20,000 2.25% 
2014-2013 25,000 5.00% 

2016 35.000 5.00% 
2012-2020 40,000 5.00% 
2021.2022 40,000 4.00% 
2023-2026 40,000 4,25% 
2027.2028 40,000 4.38% 
2029-2051 40,000 4.50% 

2032 40,000 4.63% 
2033.2036 40.000 4.75% 
2037-2040 40,000 s.00 

P.2FUD(NG QUAUFIEDDOYD ISSUE 6:15/2010 535,000 2011-2012 10,000 2.00% 575,000 
FY'10 SERIES B 2013 10,000 2,259, 

20(4 10.000 5.00% 
2015-20(9 (5.000 5,00% 

2020 20.000 5.00% 
2021-2022 20,000 4.00% 
2023-2025 20.000 4.25, 
2023.2025 20,000 438!, 
2029-2601 20.000 4,50% 

2032 20,000 4.67% 
2033.2076 2000(1 475 
2037-2040 20.000 5.00% ________________ 

S 7.976,000 
Ret. F 
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CITY OF TRENTON - COUNTY OF MERCER 

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS ACCOUNT GROUP 

STATEMENTS OF GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

2010 2009 
Assets 

G 

General Fixed Assets 
Land 
Buildings and Improvements 
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 

Total General Fixed Assets 

Liabilities 

Investment in General Fixed Assets 

$ 44,472,455 $ 44472,455 
60,929,100 60929,J 00 
62,931,334 l7,J35,562 

$ 168,332889 $ 123.237,117 

$ 168,332.889 $ 123,237.117 
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